RECEIVED

IN THE WNUTED STARTES DISTRICT Co T

FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEL

CLERK'S OFFICE
JAN =7 2015

U.S. DISTRICT CGURT
MID. DIST. TENN.

PLEXANDER L. BAYTER

Cose tlo.

.

SPENCER R HARRIS

BRAD BRACEN w“‘/"tz
Otticeg ToUN DOE

(?L-LRL‘ Dew esue&)

\/\J\[\I\I\J\J\l\j\-’

H2 U.S.Cc 1983 CluL RIEHTS CompLa(nT

dntesdauction

This is & dz Ws.co 1983 Cull Rights Conplaint being
baeught ‘“’( Mexander Le Bartee, am (wamate PREsenHY incoercE reted
in the Doutedsans Cw\nﬁ( Skheaif's Defce at the Coprecttonsel
Development Cenpter locoated ow Hoqzclimj Place (mn Nashu' (e,
Teunessee. The petitioner sulbbnmits that off'cers of +Hhe
Metaopell ton Nashuille ?;(;u: Department violated his
Comstitatonal Rights (m.( wsimg ereessive frece agaiwst
\,\(W\, anmd thot tHhe foace was SQ&f‘s{-«'cl mqh"c(ous)“ intentonal
and deliberately done do G(Lll):'("lckktl(k( inFlict sealaus bc&(‘(u(_
iwju(u( upow the bo&u\ of the petitewese. The pehitoner
sulbnits thatr wek omlu‘ was khis constitutidmveal ikt U(‘o\o\‘i’EcQJ
but thot 0 cer Hoerls and Oficer BRC\CEL( co i, thed e
et cchion o Especially ajﬁzcu-fc&e“cd ofsault andfoe ts

§‘l’ah«+oﬂ~‘ &C(L(:UC\(EN'{;' awd as a P-fsut(; the ?‘Q7N‘(’i‘ﬂ:’ sufeed

Sepiaus loocﬁf(»( iw,jluqza_() PERIE nax) homd (atten, Smotiewol distress

/
and merctel anmgulsh because of +his caimimal act done by

Oflcen Howrarls and 0&cern Bracey.
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Jn addibion t& the abeve, the pebitionea admitledly Subnmits
+hot CQull:Uj the cecuase of a~v anpsest he can and hed v Hlae
barement o€ o house. Officce Harris arnd OfG cer Bl‘chE&( SoomM

cnteaed the boserment with « ¥-9, The Jefitiener sot close
o the windows «pew whick the ofeicerns Entered with e K-,
The peitioner wateched the K-9 running apound oen the athep
sode of the barcment. The efliccas \located the getittonca
£lert) thew the K-4 2an wp and one o the ofbilcers was
kol&\”mj e K- L;L( the Collap. The petitiener sat on the
geouwd, Leozewn S‘HUI with Wir hands Radsed (w +Hhe ald.
Tlhe K-9 was ba(ilﬂfmj cungdl ru:‘an.{,\rﬂ wp -HzL(,‘Nj %—ojc-w— at
the pettlenca. When the 9 fanw up to the o cer, the
pEtihoaneEL hod s iendesred ., The ?E{'t'ﬁ‘oNEP. was at Jon -
pormt with o ‘P(&fk(ijtd— shiming o hina, Lt was dq‘.‘h‘jf:\{-
L‘)ujfsfcﬂe‘, anvd there was \ots ef h‘jk{- shiniwg ‘H\n.og,\jL the
windows. One officer was N Leendt of e petitio nwer, ou;:cﬂ\

onve aflGcern was behind the petitiowe . The ?eﬁﬁ‘bwe @

weas Net physteally pesist NG . The peitionee did nething
+to prouve e oy foece. The e e in Frant oL the petitlone R
then Released the K-, and both officeasr stood and
wotehed as the - attacked. The oficee be hind had an
o p pow oty +o nteruenme and stop the atrack, He dddwn'k,
“The oicee im Loont EUEN{-(.AQU;‘ stepped (~n and eewoved
+He K-1U. The called + a K-9 qu.LE(AEMS"«‘tN) bot there wer e
vo bites uwderjoikf petenews aems, o b ites uNcQEL/DN
the petiRonen's (EjJ/ ve biks on e petHNonmerts kcu\rcf.-fl‘

Vol wewe tHhaere SO cthee bites on ancy paat s & the
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Petitiamens body. The petiionee war tramslereed & Metao
Noshuitle Qeneral Hospitol itk deep laccrotions undee the
Pt o his aam only. The offtcens then Wed i Heein police
e poets because the officcns Jocated anwd had Hhe peth Hower
at gumpolnt fast ., Whot H«eq did te the ()G-h"-ﬁ*q NG R GSas o
Ceiminel ot unmded +he qu\&kon;ﬁ,\ InNvested (w 4then~ Ln( the

MG‘\'\nopc\ff{“oN/ Neshuille Pellce Pepaptmen-{,

The ?EF'HoNéﬂ ethausted all o€ i's adnrin Py teadtiue

Remedics, The ’?E'\-z"('l“cue‘w\ R (ed o YN (qiw-(-/glLi‘Euc.\Ncc: fast

‘e Deso. Whenv ke peceived o Re sponsg, the petdtioner
5

Fiied o Jarisventes appeal. No eespoawse to +he Geieyances

appeol wa s recsived by the pettoner.

The pehitiewer alre § (cd a oo Complo ind by way
ok o Sworw ARGdowit as well ar o leMep 4o the OLce o0
Pactesrisma( HAccountolbs ((+1.1 o Hhe Meticpaliton Nashullle
Rollce Department. The petitoner mapt & (ed o comp(c..’rv—lf/
agppeel to Sjjh Chodtr UquLN@m/ o COW\P(Q:N»+(QP,9L—~<,\\ B S o
Cheitstphce Qi(cﬁea/ a cﬁmplu«‘»\/{'/o\“ae*oﬁ( t= W% Coptodw
Dhans UENes/ G cmmp\cdu-l"/ap(»eol 4+ Clhaied Steve b%v&eﬂro,\t/
ond e CQW\P(W’N+(qppeo( t Ma(s 2 Kae(l Deond. KU o § the
cev\r()(c‘nu% /cxppéc\\f and ReEspanses are iweloded wid

s o (o 5

Respectdully submitted,
LZ{‘/L—"[ An.,éf.: /222G 14

Me. Alevender L Bexleg pee s€,
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FORECEIVED
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNEssERN CLERK'S OFFICE
MIDDLE DIVISION JAN -7 2015

U.S. DISTRICT COURY

MID. DIST, TEN.
ALEXANDER L. BAXTER

PLAINTIFE(S)

Vs. CIVIL ACTION NO.

SPENCER R. HARRLS

Cu’unu‘ :D GV\AC\N&>

BRAD BRACEY andloe

Ofh'cea Jeohw Doe
DEFENDANT(S)

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
42 US.C. §1983

1. Previous Lawsuits

A. Have you begun other lawsuits in state or federal court dealing with the same facts
involved in this action or otherwise relating to your imprisonment? Yes_  NO X

B. If your answer to A is yes, describe each lawsuit in the space below. (If there is more
than one lawsuit, describe the additional lawsuits on another piece of paper, using the
same outline).

1. Parties to this previous lawsuit

Plaintiffs: N

W [
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II.

III.

Defendants: R et oenere REopers
ML — =

¥

2. Court (if federal court, name the d‘lstrict, if state court, name the county):

3. Docket Number: N

4. Name of judge to whom case was assigned: N A

5. Disposition: (for exarrlﬁle: “Was the case dismissed? Was it appealed? Is it still

pending?): v
6. Approximate date of filing lawsuit: viA
7. Approximate date of disposition: n(R

Place of present confinement :Dcxuiclso(q .‘COU\N“i‘I Sheautl'y Ofcce (C'ﬁ Q)

A. Is there a prisoner grievance procedure in this institution? YES_ X NO
B. Did you present the facts relating to your complaint in the prisoner grievance procedure?

YES _X NO

A nE ’lw st ST

C. If your answer is Yes: - i oyt by
1. What steps did you take?: |

{
F.‘(e& Galevonce e( &Pfé\)ﬁrd(@ A’)’)ec\l

flse Eled C‘o.vxp\mv\f‘l: and Rppeals with MNR
2. What was the reSUlt?F«\e& {'0 st na( 4'@0(2: St UUmZur:A Lt Gider,

Coptain Jom €S, Cl .@4 l“wdd&‘;ts“\(/. Ma((o\z Deans O')VA(«
D. If your answer is No, explain why not:

N (&

Parties

(In Item B below, place the full name of the defendant in the blank marked B his official
position and place of employment In Item A place your full name and address. Do the same
for additional plaintiffs, if any), s =0 i

o

A.  Name of Plaintiff Alc—vfaudleo. L Ba\&c.z och Hé 8360

Address D¢s® P,0. Boy 96383 Nc\rl\sr\\(':", 37219

w2
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B. Defendant S pewcee Q. Hoerds is employed as Police

O e at Metre Nashou le Police ?\)GQQ11+M6M'IL
C. Additional Defendants: Dypod B(ma:u” MANPD oficee

260 Jomesr Robcrtso wy Sorliu/ay

Noshulls, 7 3720

IV, Statement of Claim

[T 1'\:;”};. S [
State here as briefly as possible the:facts; of your case. Describe how each defendant is
involved. Include also the names of other persons involved, dates, and places. If you intend to

allege a number of related claims, number and set forth each claim in a separate paragraph.

Ons Jpc\uuau\ & 2014 { wos agpested b% Qflicers Horvels and

Bl?-o&é‘kg; The officeps entcacd the basenrentt wiith oo K. The

ofbccrr locoted me Liest Hhen the K-Y paw e to Hae ofRcer,

0 wees s?-(-h‘mj on the Szouwdl' footewn )“HH‘. otk vasy hawds

paised dw e et One officer stwod behind we while

the ofcca wilth the K- stad al feont ¢ e, The K-G

WOas Realing W cw\l(ﬂ ‘oaz.(/((ww ﬂuiwq to gt ot e, ONE

otficee had o $loshll Glr\"’ulleilhl‘(’ll\lﬁ GN me. N was cupeounded

owd L was ccumh-h 4 way wot Dkqﬂcalfu gescst MG g ded

Nath' g o peovo e any —Fov_ce. The office in 2ot & me

Hoen Re(caye& Hee &oqb audl they both sdood and_wobched

os Hee d)e:/c; otocked me. The officet behind ma hed o

S [y

o wt CRUENE & J-l-c{: fHoe ottecl  He dedn't.

They called o K9 eppeehension, but theve wicee ap bites

on W\q\ Oulw’. mz{ 'Ac\mc(..r,, Mu‘ (Egd‘ OR oW ANy atlhea |\>cuz+ o€ ey

loodu\. The cu(% bodkiss 8 haod weee undep the P s My_epm,

SRS PR A

e 3T
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(We) hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the above petition is true to the best of my (our)

information, knowledge and belief.

Jd wos ayp peeheaded and hod sapeendeeed, The atbhck wos delibeeote

= g laus beds lu‘

4 b NI ToY The 2 LniteniAf avso red, ) Cougrt £ty
‘L)L-l the O‘@@ﬁjc

Relief sought:

1. & \OO’.OOO &MPEN)'OJ'O (28] ‘Daw\ck&é)‘

2. & 100,009 Puniitue ﬁ‘awjgy

3. $\00’000 ?UN(‘-E‘JGTD‘QM&E-'&’J’

Signed this 275 dayof  Decembex 20 /4

A L Bapt=

Signature(s) of Plaintiff(s)

4
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DAVIDSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM
ELCONDADO DE DAVIDSON LA OFICINA DE SHERIFF
FORMA DE AGRAVIOS DEL ENCARCELADO

ORIGINAL/ORIGINAL [¥] APPEAL/APELAR [ ]
Name/Nombre: _ Al %\aw\si&@ axtsrk OCA/OCA: 06 ¥ 360
Facility and Cell/Facilidady Celda: Ho o Cod @B Bed |

Rules/Reglas

1. Grievances should be submitted within seven (7) calendar days of the occurrence.
Las quejas deben ser sometidas dentro de siety (7) dias de calendario de la ocurrencia.

2. The issue being grieved must affect the inmate filing the complaint. If it does not, the grievance will not be
processed. '
La persona afectada por el incidente es la personal que debe llenar la forma. De no ser asi, la queja so sera
procesada.

3. Duplicate grievances will not be processed. An inmate is allowed to submit no more than one grievance for
any incident.
Maés de una queja para el mismo incidente no sera procesada. Un preso es permitido someter no mas de una
queja por cada incidente.

4. Grievances with vulgar or inapproj "zt langnage will ni:t ¢
Quejas con palabras vulgares o lenguaje inapropiado no’seran procesadas

5. Ifmore than one inmate files a grievance about the same incident, the responses may be consolidated. If so, it ,
will be noted on the response. ‘
Si mas de un preso archiva una queja acerca del mismo incidente, las respuestas pueden ser consolidadas. Si |
eso es el caso, sera notado en la respuesta.

6. An appeal should be submitted within no more than five (5) days after notification of the original response.
Una apelacién debe ser sometida dentro de no més de cinco (5) dias después de la notificacién de las
respuesta original. : '

7. Grievances and appeals must be placed in the designated grievance box by the inmate.
Las quejas y apelaciones deben de ser colocadas en la caja designada de quejas en la celda.

i

%Z//; /gq/éq | “ | (- (2-(4

Inmate’s Signature Date Signed

Details: _Oan (-8-(4 § (s areested Lm\ e DA(Céér

When  H peo eldce —-(Qu\r\\ci e 0 cot Loozeauw oot W\q\

I cons dos .(N e o, The oficee tlhen teleased  thes

ciqy and b oo cKed we. _(—C\c’_ alllce @ Hen sHtood

ormwd otk el (ks Ll é[os( dore  owsd Lz(\;\){oé d ot me.

SHO018A
Rev. 09/16/2010
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DAVIDSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Case Note Details for 696578-BAXTER,ALEXANDER :

Note Id: |128625;

HDC-AB | B

Housing Location: i
Entry Date: [01/15/2014 15:1C |

Entry Type: |Grievance ‘¥
Contact Date: | 01/15/2014 15:10 |
|Inmate submitted a grievance that was not within the ébope of DCSO jurisdiction.

Case 3:15-cv-00019 Document 1-1 Filed 01/07/15 Page 2 of 20 PagelD #: 9
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Nox D20 te \q\f_’é, DAVIDSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

INMATE GRlEVﬁ'\‘NCE FORM

ELCONDADO DE DAVIDSON A OFICINA DE SHERIFF
FOR?"* DE AGRAVIOS [)F". TH'ARAT A0

ORIGINAL/ORIGINAL IX] APPEAL/AP\ELAR ﬁ_q

Name/Nombre: flevowder B avke OCA/OCA: L F360

Facility and Cell/Facilidady Celda: HDC Ted & Bed (
Rules/Reglas

Grievances should be submitted within seven (7) calendar days of the occurrence.

Las quejas deben ser sometidas dentro de siety (7) dias de calendario de la ocurrencia.

The issue being grieved must affect the inmate filing the complaint. If it does not, the grievance will not be
processed.

La persona afectada por el incidente es la personal que debe llenar la forma. De no ser asi, la queja so sera
procesada.

Duplicate grievances will not be processed. An inmate is allowed to submit no more than one grievance for
any incident.

Mis de una queja para el mismo incidente no sera procesada. Un preso es permitido someter no mas de una
queja por cada incidente.

Grievances with vulgar or inappropriate ianguage will not be processed.

Quejas con palabras vulgares o lenguaje inapropiado no seran procesadas.

If more than one inmate files a grievance about the same incident, the responses may be consolidated. If so, it
will be noted on the response. :

Si mas de un preso archiva una queja acerca del mismeo incidente, las respuestas pueden ser consolidadas. Si
eso es el caso, sera notado en la respuesta.

An appeal should be submitted within: no more than five {5} days after uotificaiion of the original response.
Una apelacién debe ser sometida dentro de no maés ie cinco (5) dias despmés de la notificacién de las
respuesta original. : :

Grievances and appeals must be plac: - in the desigrated .= vance box by v inate.

Las quejas y apelaciones deben de ser colocadas en la caja designada de quejas en la celda.

/gé‘ilé é(qé ‘ (.— (& (&

Inmate’s Signature ) Date Signed

Details: O -2 \d {0 gos cerestel ‘mq\ He e 12\0(l'(@.n

(When tiae 1\30\?(6 s d vne ) sot feozen wultln Yy

Wonwds tw 4he oz, The officce tHhew relcosed the

c@o/c awd * ottacked wme.  The ol cer then stoock

l

awd  wotebhed Gshile fhe io;} fore awd Ripped ot me.

SHO9018A
Rev. 09/16/2010

Case 3:15-cv-00019 Document 1-1 Filed 01/07/15 Page 3 of 20 PagelD #: 10




%abzuaz% 1,200

Office <& P.Lo'(’i‘-’SlcNoJ Responsib. htu (/ Bccoc nteshs ((’(‘q of MN?TD

({17 Muefizes boee R , = o ~ o

_ WNQ;LQJQ},TN 3729 - o o -

Alsvaonder L. Boxtee ¥ 69340

DEsSe e
0.0, Box \X (.333

Naos heiile, TN 272

" Res Cewx‘o(o; ot Lo Use £ Evcessive Fepce wil Sseious '&&«(«“ JN}U«U{

Dsoa 0P e, 3 e

Pleass dracd znclosed m g Suwmen Decd oaetion maiwe ooth
o e focks 0 haus Usted Yheasin. 8l adpat oot S _aont aned

hieles it tlhe bosevnesat of o \'\O'UE. bot & oms dueing breod

dlnu(sc.l\'(‘ it windowis ur\fcouiﬁt-c( all cpewend, O icers come

«wl-a Ahe bosgmendt aond 0 saad the &o* RO AuNG O peprd ‘@L&&/

V4
bot awcz ey found pe Hhe dlgq uem b 4o g - A"FGL.EKc fs &

st ow Tlne Gaouvud Wikl nay (ncwuds o red dng khe cu\L/ He ¥X-9

officer &ghl:gs_{-i(\" aeleossd e cﬂm) 4y oMacl me, Thew e stocd

awnd wotclhed as the AO-C} R{Q@i«ﬁ ey Lles CpEN o Dceso Gork ?(c.-&uuﬂsL

B .ug Nos app. l(ék&u&g& i e beom of theie Clashle ch-g Y S i~

hamd s raisret high i~ Hae gu;. Thers uas no :zec\mnrula{g weoson 4o

geleass te dos 5 anwd 4 (sas Na&Ju:Gﬁ‘a& k«.% Ca bty (egwh rreatE PULR2IE,

To ni\ecqa s oo Haend 5koncd au.J wiontch _as ot &H—od(e& prE i
3

K\ e(os.wjl plrass olloc: e 4n Hhosl You For Gorg time and
atlewtie 4o 'Hf\,s medter. O lhaue neoer contkacted e ofb e o€

Pack 25sismal Becow miability losters so woold oo pleas L €€ nme

UG s Ll Cooppect ?Locecf&w&(-" Thowlk Yo 030&/\/’ onid S Wil (aa ik

Lo ptopd 4o Lsuajﬂ&,, boc W Lz o ot poue saeliest .“)essiﬂtfonu%ﬂffms.

M,_LM_&LQLAEihN_S_Jn_L&LmAMm and the

officees powished, Usey taulg Cpoees,
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METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
of Nashville and Davidson County

Karl F. Dean, Mayor

Steve Anderson -
Chief of Police

April 9, 2014

Alexander Baxter (OCA 68360)

C/0O Davidson County Sheriff’s Office
P. O. Box 196383

Nashville, TN. 37219

Mr. Baxter,
I have completed my investigaﬁon of your allegations concerning Officer Harris. After reviewing the facts
present [ have determined the complaint against Officer Harris to be exonerated.

Officer Harris’ actions were found to be consistent with Metro Police Departmental Policy.
If you have any further questions please do not hesitate to ask. I can be reached at 862-7623.

Thank you,

Sgt. Chris Warner
Metro/Nashville Police Department

Canine Section
(615) 862-7623
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Karl F. Dean, Mayor

Steve Anderson
Chief of Police

Lt. Christopher Gilder

Office of Professional Accountability
Metropolitan Nashville Police Dept.
200 James Robertson Pkwy
Nashville, TN 37201

April 30,2014

Mr. Alexander Baxter

OCA# 68360 :
Davidson County Sheriff’s Offic
P.O. Box 196383

Nashville, TN 37219-6383

Dear Mr. Baxter:

METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

of Nashville and Davidson County

I am in receipt of you letter dated April 24, 2014. Your original complaint was received
and forwarded to Captain Dhana Jones, who oversees the MNPD’s K-9 Unit, for
investigation. As such, I do not have a status update on this matter. I have, however,
forwarded your correspondence to her. If you need to contact Capt. Jones, you may do so
by writing to the address supplied at the top of this letter or by calling 862-7755.

Sincerely,

7 b

Lt. Christopher Gil
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METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
of Nashville and Davidson County

Karl F. Dean, Mayor

Steve Anderson
Chief of Police

Lt. Christopher Gilder
Office of Professional Accountability
Metropolitan Nashville Police Dept.
200 James Robertson Pkwy.

- Nashville, TN 37201
May 8, 2014

Mr. Alexander Baxter
OCA#68360

Davidson County Sheriff’s Office
P.O. Box 196383

Nashville, TN 37219-6383

Mr. Baxter:

I am in receipt of your letter dated May 2, 2014. As noted in my correspondence on April 30,

2014, the Office of Professional Accountability did not conduct an investigation in this matter.
Instead, the investigation was handled by a supervisor in the Canine Section — Sgt. Chris Warner. |
Any questions regarding the investigation should be directed to him at the contact information he
provided in the letter he sent to you on April 9, 2014. A copy of your most recent |
correspondence will be forwarded to him. |

Sincerely,

Lt. Christopher Gilggr
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METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
of Nashville and Davidson County

S p

Y
|
|
|
|

Karl F. Dean, Mayor

Steve Anderson
Chief of Police

May 20th, 2014

Alexander Baxter (OCA 68360)

C/0O Davidson County Sheriff’s Office

P. O. Box 196383

Nashville, TN. 37219

Mr. Baxter,

I have completed my investigation of your allegations concerning Officer Bracey. After reviewing the facts
present I have determined the complaint against Officer Bracey to be exonerated.

Officer Bracey actions were found to be consistent with Metro Police Departmental Policy. He was not inside
the structure at the time of the incident in question.

If you have any further questions please do not hesitate to ask. I can be reached at 862-7623.

Thank you,

Sgt. Chris Warner

Metro/Nashville Police Department
Canine Section

(615) 862-7623
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METROPOLITAN GOVERNVHEY SR0R SHAREL E AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

KARL F. DEAN DEPARTMENT OF LAW
MAYOR METROPOLITAN COURTHOUSE, SUITE 108
PO BOX 196300
SAUL SOLOMON NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219-6300

DIRECTOR OF LAW (615) 862-6341 + (615) 862-6352 FAX

May 22,2014

Alexander L. Baxter, OCA #68360
Davidson county Sherif’s Office
P.O. Box 196383

Nashville, TN 37219

Re: May 1, 2014 letter
Dear Mr. Baxter: Y 4
I am writing in response to your May 1, 2014 letter copied to Mayor Dean where you
complained about the conduct of several Metropolitan Nashville Police Department

(“MNPD?”) officers.

. I have conveyed the necessary information regarding your complaint about the
MNPD officers to the Police Department for further review.

Sincerely,

C?auufa Caianaug,

Jennifer Cavanaugh
Assistant Metropolitan Attorney

B-013579 ' :
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Karl F. Dean, Mayor

Steve Anderson
Chief of Police

Lt. Christopher Gilder

Office of Professional Accountability
Metropolitan Nashville Police Dept.
200 James Robertson Pkwy
Nashville, TN 37201

June 26, 2014

Mr. Alexander Baxter

OCA# 68360

Davidson County Sheriff’s Office
P.O. Box 196383

Nashville, TN 37219-6383

Dear Mr. Baxter:

METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPART. MEN T
of Nashville and Davidson County

I am in receipt of your letter dated June 17, 2014. A member of my office has reviewed the
administrative investigation associated with the incident on January 8, 2014. After reviewing the
investigative packet, we find no error to justify reopening the matter.

Given that you are represented by counsel, and that you have already been in touch with the
Metropolitan Department of Law, | would request that any future correspondence be directed to them.

Respectfully,

Lt. Christopher Gilder,
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